Corporation’stechnology and business transformation will be  a significant priority for the Corporation over the next  three years and beyond.

As  part  of  this  transformation,  the  Corporation  aims  to  expand  its  digital  capabilities,  modernize  its  technology
platform,  andimplement agile and  efficient business  processes across the  entire Corporation. To  facilitate the transparency  of the
progress withthe transformation initiative and to better portray the level of technology  related expenses categorized by the nature of the
expense,effective  in the  fourth quarter  of  2022,  the  Corporation has  separated technology,  professional fees  and  transactional
and  itemsprocessing related expenses as standalone expense categories in the  accompanying Consolidated Statement of Operations.
Therewere no  changes to  the total  operating expenses  presented.  Prior periods  amount in  the Consolidated  Financial
Statements  andrelated disclosures have been reclassified to conform  to the current presentation.

The following table provides the detail of  the reclassifications for each respective quarter:

Quarter ended Nine months ended

30-Sep-22 30-Sep-22

Financial statement line item As reported Adjustments Adjusted As reported Adjustments Adjusted

Equipment expenses $ 26,626 $ ( 17,891 )$ 8,735 75,193 ( 49,395 ) 25,798

Professional fees 112,221 ( 64,559 ) 47,662 335,590 ( 212,706 ) 122,884

Technology and  software expenses - 68,341 68,341 - 213,638 213,638

Processing and transactional services - 32,368 32,368 - 94,358 94,358

Communications 6,224 ( 2,366 ) 3,858 18,364 ( 7,336 ) 11,028

Other operating expenses 55,486 ( 15,893 ) 39,593 120,373 ( 38,559 ) 81,814

Net effect on operating expenses $ 200,557 $ - $ 200,557 $ 549,520 $ - $ 549,520

Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements

The preparation of financial  statements in conformity with  accounting principles generally accepted in  the United States  of
Americarequires management to make  estimates and assumptions that  affect the reported  amounts of assets and  liabilities and
contingentassets  and  liabilities  at  the  date  of  the  financial  statements,  and  the  reported  amounts  of  revenues  and  expenses
 during  thereporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

[…]

based on many assumptions, including relative levels of market interest rates across all yield curve points  and indexes, interest rate
spreads, loan prepayments  and deposit elasticity.  Thus, they should  not be  relied upon as  indicative of actual  results. Further,
theestimates  do  not  contemplate  actions  that  management  could  take  to  respond  to  changes  in  interest  rates.  Additionally,  the
Corporation is also subject to  basis risk in the  repricing of its assets and  liabilities, including the basis related  to using different rate
indexes for  the repricing  of assets and  liabilities, as  well as  the effect  of pricing  lags which  may be  contractual or  due to  historical
differences  in  the  timing  of  management  responses  to  changes  in  the  rate  environment.  By  their  nature,  these  forward-looking
computations are only  estimates and may  be different from  what may actually  occur in the  future. The following  table presents the
results of  the simulations  at September  30, 2023  and December  31, 2022,  assuming a  static balance  sheet and  parallel
changesover flat spot rates over a one-year time horizon:

159

Table 11  - Net Interest Income Sensitivity (One Year  Projection)

September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

(Dollars in thousands) Amount Change Percent Change Amount Change Percent Change

Change in interest rate

+400 basis points $ 26,390 1.21 % $ (38,402) (1.75) %

+200 basis points 13,661 0.63 (18,003) (0.82)

+100 basis points 7,426 0.34 (7,748) (0.35)

-100 basis points 25,732 1.18 8,778 0.40

-200 basis points 28,315 1.30 9,296 0.42

The  results  of  the  NII  simulations  at  December  31,  2022  in  the  table  above  have  been  adjusted  from  those  reported  in  the
Corporation’s  Form  10-K  to  reflect  the  effect  of  changes  in  modeling  assumptions  in  down  rate  scenario  simulations  for  certain
variable  rate  loans.  Specifically,  the  yield  on  certain  variable  rate  loans  that  did  not  have  contractual  periodic  floors,  were  not
correctly repricing in the down rate simulations.

Although as a result of such adjustment the magnitude of the Corporation’s sensitivity to decreases in interest rates becomes lower,